---~
c
c
c
Date of Meeting: June 13-14, 1958
Date of Memo: May 28, 1958
M~<Orandum No.2
SUbject: Study No. 56(L) - Narcotics Code.

FORM A May 27, 1958
RECOMMENDATION OF THE CALIFORNIA LA~l REVISION CO»USSION
Relating to Codification of Narcotics Laws
Resolution Chapter 222 of the Statutes of 1957 requested the
Law Revision Commission to study the advisability of a separate
code for all laws relating to narcotics, with needed substantive
revision from a health and a law enforcement standpoint.
Following the 1957 Session the Subcommittee on Police Ad
ministration and Narcotics of the Assembly Interim Judiciary
Committee was created with Honorable George G. Crawford, Member
of the Assembly for the 79th Assembly District, as its Chairman.
The Law Revision Commission thereupon suggested to Mr. Crawford
that to avoid duplication of effort the Commission should limit
its work under Resolution Chapter 222 to a study of the advisability
of a separate code for laws relating to narcotics, leaving to the
Subcommittee on Police Administration and Narcotics all questions
relating to substantive revision of such laws. Mr. Crawford
concurred in this suggestion. Pursuant to this understanding
the Commission has made no study of substantive revision of the
narcotics laws and makes no recommendation relating thereto.
The Law Revision Commission subsequently entered into a
contract with the Legislative Counsel to have him compile all
-1-
J
-,
c: laws relating to narcotics. This compilation includes:
c
c
1. Chapter 9 or Division 2 o£ the Business
and Professions Code, relating to pharmacy, except
£ar Article 9 which relates to prophylactics.
2. Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code,
relating to narcotics, except Section 26200.5 which
relates to vitamins.
3. Chapter 2 of Division 21 or the Health and
Sa£ety Code, relating to drugs.
4. Chapter 8 of Title 7 of Part 3 of the Penal
Code, relating to Medical Facility.
5. Article 1 of Chapter 3 o£ Division 6 of
Part 1 o£ the Wel£are and Institutions Code, re
lating to narcotic drug addicts.
6. Article 2 of Chapter 3 of Division 6 of
Part 1 of the Welfare and Institutions Code,
relating to habit-farming drug addicts.
7. Miscellaneous sections from various codes.
Upon receipt of this compilation the Law Revision Commission
requested the Legislative Counsel to submit to the Commission his
recommendation as to whether a separate code of narcotics laws
would be justified. His response, dated January 30, 1958, is
as follows:
In connection with the compilation of laws
relating to narcotics, carried out by this office
under contract with the California Law Revision
CommiSSion, you have asked whether a separate code
o£ laws relating to narcotics would be justified
in our opinion.
I have no hesitation in concluding that such a
separate llnarcotics code ll would not be justified.
As you know, the California Code Commission
devoted many years to the creation o£ our system o£
-2-
c
c
25 coCes. The allocation o~ statutory material
relat:ng to narcotics dates back to 1939 in the"
case l,f the Health and Safety Code (Sees. 11COO,